“Commissioner” means the Commissioner in Charge of 

Finance; 

“Consolidated Revenue Fund” means the Consolidated 

Revenue Fund of Kogi State; 

“MDAs” means Ministries, Departments and Agencies of 

Kogi State Government; and 

“State” means Kogi State of Nigeria. 

4.      (1) The total sum of ₦820,490,585,443 (Eight Hundred 

and Twenty Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety Million, 

Five Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Forty-Three Naira only) is hereby appropriated as 

estimate of revenue (recurrent revenue and capital 

receipt as set out under Schedule to this Law) into the 

Consolidated Revenue Fund of Kogi State. 

(2) The total sum of ₦820,490,585,443 (Eight Hundred 

and Twenty Billion, Four Hundred and Ninety Million, 

Five Hundred and Eighty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred 

and Forty-Three Naira only) is hereby appropriated from 

the Consolidated Revenue Fund of Kogi State for the 

services of the Government of Kogi State for the year 

ending 31st December 2026. 

5.     (1) The amount specified in the Schedule to this Law shall 

be issued and applied for the purposes detailed therein. 

(2) The Sum Not Exceeding: 

(a) ₦365,432,867,586 (Three Hundred and Sixty-

Five Billion, Four Hundred and Thirty-Two Million, 

Eight Hundred and Sixty-Seven Thousand, Five 

Hundred and Eighty-Six Naira) shall be 

Appropriated from the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of Kogi State for the Recurrent Expenditure 

of the State Government during the year ending 

31st December 2026 as set out in the Second 

Schedule to this Law. 

Allocation of 

funds. 

(b) ₦455,057,717,857 (Four Hundred and Fifty-

Five Billion, Fifty-Seven Million, Seven Hundred 

and Seventeen Thousand, Eight Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven Naira) shall be appropriated from the 

Consolidated Revenue Fund of Kogi State 

Government during the year ending 

31stDecember, 2026 for Capital Expenditure as 

set in the Third Schedule to this Law. 

6.      (1) No funds shall be expended without proper authorization